The valuation used for FRS 101 disclosures has been based on the most recent actuarial valuation and updated to take
account of the requirements of FRS 101 in order to assess the liabilities of the scheme at 31 December 2021. Scheme
assets are stated at their market value at respective balance sheet dates. The Company recognises a net defined
benefit asset because it is entitled to a return of surplus at the end of the plans’ lives.

BAM Nuttall Limited Annual Report 2023 | Notes to the financial statements | Page 60 of 65

Notes to the financial statements
at 31 December 2023

18. Pensions (continued)
2023 2022

Main assumptions:

Rate of salary increases n/a n/a

Discount rate 4.80% 5.00%

Inflation assumption 2.40% 2.45%

Post-retirement mortality (in years):

Current pensioners at 65 - male 20.8 20.7

Current pensioners at 65 - female 23.0 22.9

Future pensioners at 65 - male 22.4 22.2

Future pensioners at 65 - female 26.2 26.1

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:

Assumption Change in assumption Impact on scheme liabilities

Discount rate - 0.5% + £0.4m

Inflation assumption + 0.5% + £0.4m

Post retirement mortality + 1 year + £0.3m

The assets and liabilities of the scheme at 31 December are:

2023 2022

£000 £000

Scheme assets at fair value

Equities 338 456

Liability Driven Investment Funds 3,493 4,668

Insurance linked securities 338 755

Diversified Growth Funds 676 1,143

Multi Asset Credit Funds 789 974

Cash 5,634 3,281

Fair value of scheme assets 11,268  11,277

Present value of scheme liabilities (7,429) (7,256)

Defined benefit pension plan surplus 3,839 4,021

BAM Nuttall Limited Annual Report 2023 | Notes to the financial statements | Page 61 of 65

Notes to the financial statements
at 31 December 2023

18. Pensions (continued)
An analysis of the defined benefit cost for the year ended 31 December is as follows:

2023 2022

£000 £000

Recognised in the Income Statement

Administration cost 41 87

Recognised in arriving at operating profit 41 87

Net interest on defined benefit asset (200) (96)

Taken to the Statement of Comprehensive Income

Return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest expense) (100) (4,654)

Actuarial changes arising from changes in demographic assumptions - -

Actuarial changes arising from changes in financial assumptions (123) 3,966

Actuarial changes arising from experience adjustments (118) (681)

Recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (341) (1,369)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit pension obligations are analysed as follows:

2023 2022

£000 £000

Defined benefit obligation at end of prior year 7,256 10,732

Interest on benefit obligation 353 189

Administration costs 41 87

Benefits paid (462) (467)

Actuarial gains and losses 123 (3,966)

Experience (inflation) 118 681

Defined benefit obligation at end of year 7,429 7,256

BAM Nuttall Limited Annual Report 2023 | Notes to the financial statements | Page 62 of 65

Notes to the financial statements
at 31 December 2023

18. Pensions (continued)
Changes in the fair value of the plan assets are analysed as follows:

2023 2022

£000 £000

Fair value of plan assets at end of prior year 11,277 16,086

Interest income in plan assets 553 285

Contributions by employer - 27

Contributions by employee - -

Benefits paid (462) (467)

Actuarial gains and losses (100) (4,654)

Fair value of plan assets at end of year 11,268 11,277

Regular contributions made by the company during the year amounted to £nil (2022: £nil). In addition, the company
made a special contribution of £nil (2022: £27,000).

The company does not expect to make any contributions in 2024.

(c) Contributory pension schemes
The company has made arrangements for employees to participate in four separate defined contributory schemes, the
aggregate employer contribution paid to schemes amounted to £21,263,000 (2022 - £19,407,000).

High Court Ruling on the assessment of the validity of the section 37 certificates for amendments of the defined
benefit pension scheme

In June 2023, the UK High Court (Virgin Media Ltd v NTL Pension Trustees II Ltd) ruled that certain historical
amendments between 6th April 1997 and 5th April 2016 for contracted-out defined benefit schemes were invalid if they
were not accompanied by the correct actuarial confirmed (s37 requirements). At the balance sheet date, the decision
remained under appeal, however the appeal was subsequently dismissed in July 2024 and the ruling upheld. Currently,